WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1937

HOUSE BILL NO.

the the force of problem marks to personality

(By Mr. Strouss

PASSED Januar ry 29 ____ 1937 Passage fror In Effect___

Filed in	the office of the Secretary of State
of West	the office of the Secretary of State Virginia. FEB 101937
	Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
	Secretary of State

ENROLLED House Bill No. 61

francis "Council Donald" from to the

(BY MR. STROUSS)

[Passed January 29, 1934]; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of public works to revive and transfer from "Current Expenses" to "Lands," ten thousand dollars of the unexpended balance appropriated for current expenses for the West Virginia University by account number thirty-eight, chapter nine, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, and to authorize the West Virginia board of control to use said funds, so revived and transferred, for the purchase of the properties known as the Hunt properties, at the corner of Hunt street and Beechurst avenue, in Morgantown, West Virginia, in the rear of the president's home at West Virginia University.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Transfer of University Funds. The board of

Enrolled H. B. No. 61]

public works is hereby authorized to revive and transfer 2 from the "Current Expense" fund to the "Lands" fund 3 4 under account number thirty-eight, as found in chapter nine, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, one thousand nine 5 hundred and thirty-five, the sum of ten thousand dollars, 6 7 being a part of the balance of the appropriation heretofore 8 made and now remaining unexpended, out of the current 9 expense item for the West Virginia University for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred 10 11 thirty-six.

Sec. 2. Board of Control Authorized to Purchase Property 2 at Morgantown. The West Virginia board of control is 3 hereby authorized to expend said sum of ten thousand dollars, as revived and transferred, to purchase the properties 4 at and near the corner of Hunt street and Beechurst avenue, 5 6 in the rear of the president's residence at the West Virginia University, known as the Hunt properties, and now under 7 option to the said board of control under option expiring 8 9 February twenty-first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-10 seven.

 $\mathbf{2}$

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee 'Chairman House Committee C Originated in the... Takes effect.....passage. f muley. Clerk of the Senate Nerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates (of sel Suiver The within.....this the..... scribed by the constitution of the state, has o vab Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. FEB 10 193 Wm. S. O'BRIEN. Secretary of State

Section of the second

3

a set of delethernist.

e soffhe door. Committe an rhooffed fails hereigneerstilles had ti breadait bill is not to an abd

Auto and the addition of the second sec

· Cheriston II and Commerce

I certify that the foregoing act, aaving been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the IRth day of March 19.37 Me TE